

*Appeal No. 12-17749*

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

RANCHO DE CALISTOGA,  
a California General Partnership,

*Petitioner - Appellant,*

vs.

CITY OF CALISTOGA; W. SCOTT SNOWDEN,  
Hearing Officer, The City of Calistoga,

*Respondents - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Hon. Jeffrey S. White  
Case No. C11-05015 JSW (ADR)

---

**APPELLEES CITY OF CALISTOGA AND W.  
SCOTT SNOWDEN'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Michelle Marchetta Kenyon, City  
Attorney (SBN 127969)  
CITY OF CALISTOGA  
Amy E. Hoyt, (SBN 149789)  
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN  
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900  
Oakland, California 94612-3501  
Tel: 510-273-8780 / Fax: 510-839-9104

Attorneys for Respondents - Appellees  
CITY OF CALISTOGA and W. SCOTT  
SNOWDEN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT .....	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE .....	6
A. Recognizing The Unique And Vulnerable Position Of Mobilehome Park Residents, The City Adopted The Ordinance To Stabilize Mobile Home Park Rents.....	6
B. Rancho Sought To Increase The Space Rent From \$471.39 A Month To \$625 A Month .....	7
C. Rancho Filed Its Petition In This Action.....	7
D. The District Court Granted Appellees’ Motion To Dismiss, Giving Rancho Leave To Amend Its Private Takings, Due Process And Equal Protection Claims.....	8
E. The District Court Granted Appellees’ Motion To Dismiss Rancho’s First Amended Petition Without Leave To Amend .....	9
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Rancho’s Regulatory Takings Claim Is Properly Dismissed As Unripe .....	13
1. Rancho’s regulatory takings claim is unripe because it is undisputed that Rancho has not exhausted state procedures for recovering its alleged economic loss .....	13
2. It is settled that California law provides an adequate state court remedy .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. Even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that <i>Williamson</i> is a prudential doctrine, this Court is not free to disregard ripeness considerations.....	19
4. Rancho Is Not Entitled To A Trial To Prove That The Requested Rent Is Not Excessive, Monopolistic Or Contrary To Some Other Legitimate Public Purpose .....	21
B. Rancho Has Not And Cannot State A Cognizable Claim For Private Takings.....	22
1. Private takings claims are reviewed under a highly deferential standard.....	22
2. Under <i>Kelo</i> and its progeny, Rancho has not and cannot state a viable claim for private takings .....	24
3. Rancho has not and cannot allege a viable claim of pretext.....	26
a. Rancho’s allegations do not demonstrate sham or pretext; rather they go to the Ordinance’s efficacy and impact.....	27
b. The cases that Rancho cites are inapt .....	30
4. Rancho’s arguments regarding the prohibition on gifts of public funds and the City’s decision not to adopt a subsidy program are meritless .....	33
C. Rancho Has Not And Cannot State A Cognizable Claim For Either Due Process Or Equal Protection Violation.....	34
1. Rancho’s due process and equal protection claims are subsumed in the takings claim .....	34
2. Under The Deferential Rational Basis Standard Of Review, Rancho Has Not And Cannot State Cognizable Claims For Due Process Or Equal Protection Violation .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
a. Rancho has not and cannot state a claim for due process violation .....	36
b. Rancho has not and cannot state a claim for equal protection violation.....	38
3. Rancho and the PLF’s arguments to the contrary are meritless .....	39
4. WMA’s contention that Rancho has stated a due process claim is meritless.....	41
D. Because Rancho Has Not And Cannot State A Valid Claim For Relief Under Any Legal Theory, WMA’s Notice Pleading Argument Fails .....	45
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency*,  
237 F.Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....30, 31, 32

*Action Apt. Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Opinion Bd.*,  
509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007) .....passim

*Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. County of Santa Barbara*,  
604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Armendariz v. Penman*,  
75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....30, 31, 32

*Berman v. Parker*,  
348 U.S. 26 (1954).....23

*Berry v. Dept. of Social Services*,  
447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson*,  
353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir., 2004) .....19

*Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta*,  
507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007) .....41, 42, 43, 44

*Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson*,  
640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Concrete Pipe and Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*,  
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....16

*Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency*,  
218 F.Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. 2002).....30, 31, 32

*Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley*,  
506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) .....39, 40

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989).....35

*Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo*,  
548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) .....passim

*Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
272 U.S. 365 (1926).....16

*Evans v. Chater*,  
110 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1997) .....12

*Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp v. New York State Div. of Housing and  
Comm. Renewal*,  
83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996) .....16

*Guggenheim v. City of Goleta*,  
638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....passim

*Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003) .....18

*Hadacheck v. Sebastian*,  
239 U.S. 394 (1915).....16

*Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....22, 23, 28

*Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland*,  
344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) .....13, 15, 22, 38

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....12, 30

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....passim

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....passim

*Lockary v. Kayfetz*,  
917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990) .....40

*Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly*,  
377 U.S. 713 (1964).....40

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871(1990).....45, 46

*Manufactured Home Comtys., Inc. v. City of San Jose*,  
420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005) .....15

*MHC Fin. L.P. v. City of San Rafael*,  
714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013) .....passim

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....38

*Paramount Contrs. & Developers, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
805 F.Supp.2d 977 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....19

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....passim

*Pennell v. San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....passim

*Peters v. Clifton*,  
498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu*,  
124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) .....23

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....23

*San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) .....14

*Schnuck v. Santa Monica*,  
935 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1991) .....26

*Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass’n v. Simi Valley*,  
864 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1989) .....12

*Spewell v. Golden State Warriors*,  
266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....34

*Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.*,  
977 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992) .....45

*United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas*,  
508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007) .....33

*Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass’n v. City of San  
Buenaventura*,  
371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Western Mining Council v. Watt*,  
643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981) .....11

*Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....passim

**STATE CASES**

*Besaro Mobile Home Park, LLC v. City of Fremont*,  
204 Cal.App.4th 345 (2012) .....2, 17, 18

*Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley*,  
17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976) .....33

*Galland v. City of Clovis*,  
24 Cal.4th 1003 (2001) .....14, 19

*Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano*,  
142 Cal. App.3d 72 (1983) .....30

*Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.*,  
16 Cal.4th 761 (1997) .....5, 8, 14, 18

**RULES**

Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) .....8, 15, 37, 38
